SHEET

Our Ref:36399-0091

102231532

hed original documents or copy thereof.

| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | · 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
|--|--|
| David L. Limoges, Gino Palumbo and Peter K. Lin | Name: Integran Technologies Inc. Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache Yes No [] [x] | d? Street Address: 1 Meridian Road |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Ontario, M9W 4Z6 Canada City: Toronto / State: ZIP: |
| [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Nat [] Other | me Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes [x] No |
| Execution Date: August 29, 2002 | : |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number | er(s): |
| If this document is being filed together with a new | er(s): |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 09/993,905 Additional | B. Patent No.(s) SECTION numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involv [1] |
| Name: Randall S. Mitchell, Ridout & Maybee Internal Address: Suite 2400 | • LLP · 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 |
| | · [] Enclosed |
| Street Address: One Queen Street East | _ · [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Ontario, M5C 3B1 Canada City: Toronto/State:ZIP: | · 8. Deposit account number: |
| 09/23/2002 LMUELLER 00000204 132400 09993905 | 13-2400 |
| 01 FC:581 40.00 CH | · (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregot is a true copy of the original document. | ing information is true and correct and any attached copy |
| Randall S. Mitchell | Month September 16 200 |
| Registration No. 31,228 | Signature Date |

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, DAVID L. LIMOGES; GINO PALUMBO; and PETER K. LIN, whose post office addresses are, respectively, 85 Murrie Street, Toronto, Ontario, M8V 1X6, Canada; 9 Tyler Place, Etobicoke, Ontario, M9R 118, Canada; and 10 Downpatrick Crescent, Toronto, Ontario, M9R 4A4, Canada, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SURFACE TREATMENT OF AUSTENITIC Ni-Fe-Cr-BASED ALLOYS FOR IMPROVED RESISTANCE TO INTERGRANULAR CORROSION AND INTERGRANULAR CRACKING

as fully set forth and described in Patent Application No. 09/993,905 filed on November 27, 2001;

AND WHEREAS, INTEGRAN TECHNOLOGIES INC., having its head office and principal place of business at 1 Meridian Road, Toronto, Ontario, M9W 4Z6, Canada, has acquired from the said DAVID L. LIMOGES, GINO PALUMBO and PETER K. LIN the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), and other good and valuable consideration, to each of them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said DAVID L. LIMOGES, GINO PALUMBO and PETER K. LIN, hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said INTEGRAN TECHNOLOGIES INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and

PATENT REEL: 013309 FRAME: 0271 interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and the entire right, title, interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the priority afforded by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or any Convention which may hence forth be substituted for same;

AND AGREE that they will without further consideration do all things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or advisable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for said additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in INTEGRAN TECHNOLOGIES INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

DAVID L. LIMOGES, GINO PALUMBO and PETER K. LIN hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to INTEGRAN TECHNOLOGIES INC., as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and the sue and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted.

SIGNED this 29^{\pm} day of August , 2002 at Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

Witness

RECORDED: 09/20/2002

Witness

Witness

Witness

DAVID L. LIMOGES

GINO PALUMBO

PETER K. LIN

PATENT REEL: 013309 FRAME: 0272